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User Manual
Thank you for purchasing the AG3000. In order to use this product correctly, please read this
manual before use. In order to read the manual at any time when you need it, please keep
this manual in a safe place.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING (THIS APPLIANCE)

WARNING- To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:
1. Do not leave vacuum cleaner when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when no use and 

before servicing.
2. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces
3. Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by near children.
4. Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturers recommend attachments.
5. Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If vacuum cleaner is not working as it should, has 

been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, enter it to a service center.
6. Do not pull or carry on cord, use cord as a handle, close door on cord, or pull cord around 

sharp edges or corners. Do not run vacuum cleaner over cord. Keep cord away from 
heated surfaces.

7. Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
8. Do not handle plug or vacuum cleaner with wet hands.
9. Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked. Keep 
  free of dust, lint, hair and anything that may reduce airflow.
10. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all parts of body away from openings and  
   moving parts.
11. Turn all controls off before unplugging.
12. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
13. Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in 
  areas where they may be present
14. Hold plug when rewinding onto cord reel. Do not allow plug to whip when
   rewinding.
15. Unplug before connecting the hose
16. Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or 
  hot ashes.
17. Do not use without dust bag and/or filter in place.
18. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its 
  service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
19. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

20. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
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This appliance is not intended for use by person(including children)with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabili�es, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have 
been given supervision or instruc�on concerning use of the appliance                                                                      
by a person responsible for their safety.                                                                                            
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.                                            
If the supply cord of is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service 
agent or a similarly qualified    

This appliance can be used by children from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabili�es or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruc�on concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and 
supervised



ervision or instruc�on concerning use of the appliance                                                                                                                                                                                           
son responsible for their safety.                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.                                                                                                                                                                       
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PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES

If the opening that sucks in the air, the suction pipe or the telescopic wand stick on pipe are
blocked, you should switch off the vacuum cleaner at once. First clear the blocked substance
before you attempt to start the vacuum cleaner again.

                                         

1.Do not operate the vacuum
cleaner too close to heaters
like radiators, cigare�e
butts etc.

2. Before you insert the plug
  into the wall contact, make
  sure your hand is dry. 

3. Before you start using the 
vacuum cleaner, please remove 

   large or sharp objects from the 
   floor in order to prevent the dust cup
   from being damaged.

4. When you want to pull the plug
from the wall contact, please do 

   this at the plug itself and not by
   means of the electrical cable.

This vacuum cleaner is equipped with a plug and a cable, which rolls up automatically.
If anything gets damaged, both the plug and the cable must been repaired by a qualified
repairman or electrician.
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ASSEMBLING VACUUM CLEANER
Always remove the plug from the power socket before fitting or removing accessories! 
                                 

Connecting vacuum cleaner            

1. Fitting or removing the flexible hose

Fit�ng:
Insert flexible hose into the air intake duct
on the top of appliance. Press un�l it clicks 
into posi�on.

Removing:
Removing the plug from the power socket. 
To release the 
flexible hose firmly from the air intake duct.

2.Fitting the extension tubes and accessories
A: Fit�ng the extension tube to the handle.

B:. Fit�ng the extension tubes.

              
C: Fit�ng the brush to the extension tube.
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D: Fit�ng Floor brush

  I deal for the daily cleaning on carpets and hard floors.

           

Clean on the carpet 

   
Clean on the hard floor    

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Before using appliance, unwind a sufficient length of cable and insert the plug into the
power socket. A yellow mark on the power cable shows the ideal cable length. Don’t expend
the cable beyond the red mark.

1.Press the ON/OFF button to switch the appliance on.
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2. To rewind the power cable, press the rewind bu�on with one hand and guide the
   cable with the other hand to ensure that it does not whip causing damage.

3. Power Control : Spin the On/Off switch(Electronic Power Control) knob to control the 
suc�on power of the cleaner.

  

MAINTENANCE                                                

1. Emptying the dust compartment subassembly

Always operate the cleaner with the dust compartment subassembly
whole installed.

If you forget to attach HEPA and filter or attach them in the wrong manner, the
dust compartment subassembly may not rinse.

After removing the flexible tube, hold handle and press the locking bu�on.

2. Cleaning and changing filter, HEPA and sponge

Filter and songe for air-inlet should be cleaned at least twice a year or when it becomes
visible solid.
Clean HEPA for air-inlet when you find it is filled in.
HEPA for air-inlet and filter for air-outlet are changeable.
Always operate the cleaner with filters and sponge installed.Otherwise, reduced suction
or motor damage may be result.
Disconnect from electrical outlet, before cleaning filter.
Do not use a washing machine to rinse filter.
Do not use hair drier to dry it.
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1 Cleaning and changing filter ,HEPA and sponge for air-inlet

(1) After opening the dust-glass cap subassembly,
press the lock block of dust cup cover un�l it is unlocked

(2) Remove the seal ring of HEPA

(3) Remove HEPA from the bracket.   
                
(4) Rinse bracket, filter and sponge in lukewarm water and dry them completely.
   (Sponge and HEPA is rinsed by brush.) 

(5) put them back.
   
          

2 Changing filter for air-outlet

(1) Open the grille for air-outlet.
(2) When open the grille for air-outlet, the filter for air-outlet is found.
(3) Take the filter out and change a clean one. 
(4) Close the grille for air-outlet.
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Warranty Information

The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the customer's 
own country of residence, with a minimum of 2 year, starting from the date on which the 
appliance is sold to the end user.

The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.
The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service centre. When 
making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase date) must be 
submitted.

The warranty will not apply in cases of:
- Normal wear and tear
- Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories
- Use of force, damage caused by external influences
- Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection to an unsuitable 
mains supply or non-compliance with the installation instructions 
- Partially or completely dismantled appliances

      WEEE (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment),

In 2006 the European Union introduced regulations (WEEE) for the collection and recycling of all waste 

electrical

and electronic equipment. The wheelie bin symbol shown indicates that this product must not be disposed of 

with household waste. Instead the product must be recycled in a manner that is environmentally friendly. For 

more

information on how to dispose of this product, please contact your local recycling centre or your household 

waste disposal service. Each individual EU member state has implemented the WEEE regulations into national 

law in slightly different ways. Please follow your national law when you want to dispose of any electrical or 

electronic

products.

More details can be obtained from your national WEEE recycling agency.

If you have any questions about your product, please contact us: customerservice@agstore.nl
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Handleiding
Dank u voor uw aankoop van de AG3000. Om dit product correct te gebruiken, dient u deze
handleiding voor gebruik te lezen. Om de handleiding op elk gewenst moment te kunnen
lezen, dient u deze handleiding op een veilige plaats te bewaren.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES: LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK

WAARSCHUWING- Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of letsel te verminderen:
1. Laat de stofzuiger niet achter als de stekker in het stopcontact zit. Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact als hij niet wordt gebruikt en voor onderhoud.
2. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis of op natte oppervlakken om het risico op 
elektrische schokken te verminderen
3. Niet gebruiken als speelgoed. Bij gebruik door kinderen in de buurt is extra aandacht 
vereist.
4. Gebruik alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Gebruik alleen door fabrikanten 
aanbevolen hulpstukken.
5. Niet gebruiken met beschadigd snoer of stekker. Als de stofzuiger niet naar behoren werkt, 
is gevallen, beschadigd, in aanraking met water is gekomen, neem dan contact met ons op.
6. Trek niet aan het snoer, gebruik het snoer niet als handvat, sluit de deur niet met het 
snoer er tussen en trek het snoer niet rond scherpe randen of hoeken. Laat de stofzuiger niet 
over het snoer lopen. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken.
7. Trek de stekker niet uit het stopcontact door aan het snoer te trekken. Pak de stekker vast, 
niet het snoer om de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.
8. Raak de stekker of stofzuiger niet aan met natte handen.
9. Steek geen voorwerpen in openingen. Niet gebruiken met een geblokkeerde opening. 
Houd de stofzuiger vrij van stof, pluisjes, haar en alles wat de luchtstroom kan verminderen.
10. Houd haar, losse kleding, vingers en alle lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van openingen en

bewegende onderdelen.
11. Schakel alle bedieningselementen uit voordat u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt.
12. Wees extra voorzichtig bij het schoonmaken op trappen.
13. Niet gebruiken om ontvlambare of brandbare vloeistoffen op te zuigen, zoals benzine, of 
om te gebruiken in gebieden waar ze aanwezig kunnen zijn
14. Houd de stekker vast bij het terugspoelen op de kabelhaspel. 
15. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de slang aansluit
16. Raap niets op dat brandt of rookt, zoals sigaretten, lucifers of hete as.
17. Niet gebruiken zonder stofzak en/of filter.
18. Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, neem contact met ons op
19. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen met verminderde fysieke, 
zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht 
staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon 
die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
20. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat 
spelen.
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VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Deze stofzuiger is voorzien van een stekker en een kabel, die automa�sch oprolt.
Als er iets beschadigd raakt, moeten zowel de stekker als de kabel worden gerepareerd door 
een gekwalificeerde reparateur of elektricien.

                                         

1. Gebruik de stofzuiger niet te dicht bij
kachels, radiatoren, sigare�en etc.

2. Zorg dat u geen na�e handen hee� 
voordat u het snoer in het stopcontact stopt

3. Voordat u de stofzuiger gaat gebruiken:
Verwijder grote of scherpe voorwerpen van de
vloer om schade aan de stofzuiger te voorkomen.

3. Trek nooit aan de elektrische kabel wanneer
u de stekker uit het stopcontact wilt trekken. Trek al�jd
aan de stekker zelf.
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Stofzuiger in elkaar zetten
Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u accessoires monteert of verwijdert!
                                         
1.De flexibele slang monteren of verwijderen

Montage:
Steek de flexibele slang in het luch�nlaatkanaal
op de bovenkant van het apparaat. Druk en draai
totdat deze erin klikt.

Verwijderen:
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. Haal de 
flexibele slang uit het luch�nlaatkanaal door de 
knoppen in te drukken.

2. De verlengbuizen en accessoires monteren
A. Monteer de verlengbuis op de handgreep.

B. Verander de lengte van de verlengbuizen.

           
C. Monteer de borstel op de verlengbuis

zoals hiernaast is afgebeeld:
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D. Kies de geschikte stand van de borstel:
De borstel beschikt over twee standen:

Maak tap�jten schoon:                   

Maak harde vloeren schoon:

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voordat u het apparaat gebruikt, moet u een voldoende lang snoer afwikkelen en de stekker
in het stopcontact steken. Een gele markering op de voedingskabel geeft de ideale
kabellengte aan. Gebruik de kabel niet verder dan de rode markering.

1. Druk op de knop ON/OFF om het apparaat te starten.

2. Om de stroomkabel op te wikkelen, drukt u met één hand op de terugspoelknop en leidt u 
de kabel met de andere hand om ervoor te zorgen dat deze geen schade veroorzaakt.
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3. Vermogensregeling: draai aan de aan/uit-knop (elektronische vermogensregeling) om de 
zuigkracht van de stofzuiger te regelen.

  

Onderhoud

3. De stofcontainer legen

Druk op de bovenste knop om de stofcontainer te ontgrendelen. Haal de stofcontainer nu uit 
de stofzuiger. Let op: pak de container voorzich�g op en zorg dat er geen stof uit de 
openingen valt wanneer u naar de vuilnisbak loopt. 

2. Reinigen en vervangen Hepa Filter, spons en filterkap

Reinig de filter, spons en filterkap minimaal 2 keer per jaar en wanneer deze verstopt 
zi�en
Reinig de filter van het luch�nlaat wanneer u merkt dat deze is verstopt.
De filters zijn verwisselbaar.
Gebruik de stofzuiger altijd met filters. Anders kan de zuigkracht verminderd worden of 
de motor beschadigen
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de filter reinigt.
Gebruik geen wasmachine om het filter te spoelen.
Gebruik geen föhn om het te drogen.
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1. Druk op de knop op de stofcontainer te ontgrendelen. Haal de stofcontainer uit de 
stofzuiger. Let op: houdt de container omhoog zodat er geen stof uitvalt. Druk vervolgens op 
de andere knop om de stofcontainer te openen. Zorg ervoor dat de container geleegd is 
voordat je naar de volgende stap gaat.
2. Wanneer de stofcontainer uit de stofzuiger is gehaald is aan de bovenkant van de ruimte 
een ronde grijze spons te zien, haal deze uit de stofzuiger. Vervolgens is daarachter een 
ronde filterkap te zien, draai deze los en haal deze uit de stofzuiger.
3. Draai de rode beugel met daarin de HEPA filter uit de stofcontainer los. 
4. Haal de HEPA filter uit de rode beugel.                 
5. Spoel de rode beugel, de HEPA filter, de grijze spons en de ronde filterkap af onder de 
kraan. Gebruik indien nodig een borsteltje om stof te verwijderen. Laat hierna alle 
onderdelen volledig drogen.
6. Plaats alles terug op zijn plek.
LET OP: gebruik de stofzuiger nooit wanneer onderdelen nog nat zijn!

          

2 Reinigen/vervangen filter luchtuitlaat

1. Open het rooster aan de achterkant van de stofzuiger.
2. Haal de filter uit de luchtuitlaat 
3. Was de filter onder de kraan af. 
4. Plaats de filter en het rooster terug wanneer deze helemaal droog is.
LET OP: gebruik de stofzuiger nooit wanneer onderdelen nog nat zijn!
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Garantie

De fabrikant geeft garantie volgens de wetgeving van het eigen land van de klant, met een 
minimum van 2 jaar vanaf de datum waarop het toestel aan de eindgebruiker is verkocht.

De garantie dekt alleen defecten in materiaal of vakmanschap.
Reparaties onder garantie mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een geautoriseerd 
servicecentrum. Bij een aanspraak op garantie dient de originele aankoopnota (met 
aankoopdatum) te worden overlegd.

De garantie is niet van toepassing in gevallen van:
- Normale slijtage
- Verkeerd gebruik, b.v. overbelasting van het apparaat, gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde 
accessoires
- Gebruik van geweld, schade veroorzaakt door invloeden van buitenaf
- Schade veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de gebruikershandleiding, b.v. aansluiting op 
een ongeschikte netvoeding of niet-naleving van de installatie-instructies
- Gedeeltelijk of volledig gedemonteerde toestellen.

      WEEE (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

In 2006 heeft de Europese Unie regelgeving (WEEE) ingevoerd voor de inzameling en 
recycling van alle afgedankte elektrische apparaten
en elektronische apparatuur. Het afgebeelde vuilnisbaksymbool geeft aan dat dit product 
niet met het huisvuil mag worden weggegooid. In plaats daarvan moet het product op een 
milieuvriendelijke manier worden gerecycled. Voor meer
informatie over hoe u dit product moet weggooien, neem dan contact op met uw 
plaatselijke recyclingcentrum of uw afvalverwerkingsbedrijf. Elke individuele EU-lidstaat 
heeft de AEEA-regelgeving op enigszins verschillende manieren in de nationale wetgeving 
omgezet. Volg uw nationale wetgeving als u zich wilt ontdoen van elektrische of 
elektronische producten.
Meer details zijn verkrijgbaar bij uw nationale recyclingbureau.

Indien u vragen heeft, gelieve ons te contacteren via: customerservice@agstore.nl




